
  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: (0113) 37 88642 

  
 

A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held remotely via Zoom on 
Thursday 12 November 2020 at 10.30 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
B Anderson (Chair)   - Adel and Wharfedale; 
 
J Akhtar    - Little London and Woodhouse; 
 
J Bentley    - Weetwood; 
 
A Blackburn    - Farnley and Wortley; 
 
K Brooks    - Little London and Woodhouse 
 
D Collins    - Horsforth; 
 
M Dobson    - Garforth and Swillington 
 
A Gabriel    - Beeston and Holbeck; 
 
P Grahame    - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
 
P Gruen    - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
 
M Harland    - Kippax and Methley 
 
A Khan    - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
 
N Sharpe    - Temple Newsam; 
 
T Smith    - Pudsey; 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Webcast’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead 
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=10014 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=10014


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 15 OCTOBER 2020 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 October 2020.  
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

  VOLUNTEERING RESPONSE TO COVID-19 
 
To receive an update from the Chief Officer for 
Communities on the ongoing work of Leeds City 
Council, Voluntary Action Leeds and other 
volunteer organisations to respond to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  
 

11 - 
18 

8   
 

  PRIORITY NEIGHBOURHOODS AND LOCALITY 
WORKING 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Communities and Environment, which provides an 
update for Board members on locality working.  
 

19 - 
48 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

49 - 
74 



 

 
D 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will take place on 14 January 
2020 at 10.30am. There will be a pre-meeting for 
all members at 10am.  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland, 
K Brooks and T Smith 

 
31 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
32 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
33 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
34 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
35 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor N Sharpe. 
36 Minutes - 24 September 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 24th September 
2020, be approved as an accurate record. 

37 Nitrous Oxide Mis-Use  
 

Further to the minutes of the previous meeting held 9th July 2020, the report of 
the Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) provided Members with an update on issues 
associated with nitrous oxide mis-use in Leeds, in light of a referral to the 
Board from Councillor Matthew Robinson. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

o Councillor M Robinson, Referrer 
o Councillor D Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o Paul Money, Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) 
o Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Operational Delivery 

 
The Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) introduced the report, and highlighted the 
following key points: 

 Th
[...]
e use of enforcement 
through legislation. 
 
Councillor Robinson welcomed the ongoing multi-agency approach being 
taken to counter the various concerns emerging from nitrous oxide mis-use 
within local communities. Cllr Robinson recognised the need for this to 
continue moving forward particularly in regards to reporting. It was 
emphasised that support for parents was needed to engage children.  
 
In responding to Member’s questions, the following had been discussed: 

 Trading Standards have not identified businesses undertaking unlawful 
activity in Leeds. Details of any community intelligence would be 
welcomed outside of the meeting. 

 The use of nitrous oxide was considered a pathway to use of more 
significant and harmful drugs in some instances. It was confirmed that 
a conversation need to be undertaken Public Health regarding the risks 
associated with the substance. 

 To consider the impacts on local communities from an anti-social 
behaviour perspective. The Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) confirmed local 
partnership arrangements and resources were available to deal with 
the issues. 

 
Whilst acknowledging the wider remit of work to be undertaken with 
colleagues in Public Health, the Chair proposed that the Board receive an 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020 

 

update report in 12 months, as well as sharing the report with the Chair of the 
Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health & Active Lifestyles) in relation to issues on 
health impacts. This approached was endorsed by Board members. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the contents of the report be noted 
b) That further consideration of this matter be added to the Successor 

Board’s work programme and that an update report be received in 12 
months. 

38 Budget Consultation  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Members with details 
of the latest revenue budget update for 2021/22 and budget savings 
proposals, as considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 24 
September 2020. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o James Rogers, Director Environment and Communities 
o Neil Evans, Director Resources and Housing 
o Kevin Mulvaney, Head of Finance (Resources and Housing) 
o Michael Everitt, Head of Finance (Environment and Communities) 

 
Members were informed of the following points: 

 The budget gap for 2020/21 stands at £118.8m of which £59.7m is due 
to pressures identified prior to the impact of COVID19 with the balance 
of £59.1m resulting in ongoing financial impact of COVID19; 

 £32.3m of savings had been identified through the Financial Challenge 
Programme of which £24.2m related to Business as Usual and £8.2m 
related to Service Review measures. In respect of the Board’s remit the 
Resources and Housing Directorate had identified £5.01m of Business 
as Usual savings and £6.33m that related to service reviews that would 
require further consultation; 

 It was noted that more savings would be brought to the Executive 
Board meetings in October and November. There was a need to save 
around £80m for 2021-2022; 

 Housing general fund – Housing Options / Homelessness remain 
sensitive priorities; 

 Housing revenue account - due to the ring-fenced nature of the 
account monies cannot be used to subsidise the general fund. 
Proposals to be implemented include increasing rents as per formula 
(CPI+1%), Service Charges inflationary uplift and closing the gap on 
Sheltered Charge for Self-Payers. 

 Reduction in staffing budgets and expenditure; 

 The Communities and Environment Directorate has identified £2.8m of 
savings. 

 

In responding to a question regarding the councils position and flexibilities 
around the budget balance, the Director of Resources and Housing explained 
that discussions are ongoing regarding the gap faced in 2021 and it was 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020 

 

estimated there would be a gap of £50m beyond the receipt of a grant from 
the government. It was noted that discussions are ongoing to reach an 
agreement with the government to capitalise £50m and borrow the sum of 
money over a period of time. It was noted that this model of borrowing would 
be in line with financial flexibilities already available to central Government 
and would be secured at a time of historically low interest rates.  Further 
discussions are taking place in relation to the settlement figure for 2021, 
confirmation of which is anticipated in late December. 
 
In response to concerns regarding reduced staffing in contact centres, the 
Director of Communities and Environment explained that this proposal would 
be a long term initiative as the demand on services reduced and more 
information became accessible digitally to residents.  
 
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 

39 Housing Activity Update  
 

Further to the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 18th June regarding the 
city’s response to coronavirus, the report of the Chief Officer Housing 
provides Members with an update on Housing Leeds’ response to the COVID-
19 pandemic and remobilisation. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

o Neil Evans, Director Resources and Housing 
o Adam Crampton, Head of Property Management 
o Gerard Tinsdale, Head of Housing (Resources and Housing) 
o John Gittos, Chair Tenants’ Scrutiny Board 

 
The Head of Housing introduced the report, and highlighted the following key 
points: 

 Following the UK Government introducing restrictions on 23rd March 
2020, Housing Leeds responded quickly to ensure measures were put 
in place to safeguard residents, employees and partners, whilst 
maintaining an essential service delivery; 

 Responsive Repairs – 47, 982 repairs had been carried out since 23rd 
March 2020, with 2,768 being completed weekly; 

 Work has been ongoing to complete the backlog of ‘non-essential’ 
repairs with the number standing at 18,852. It was expected this would 
be back to pre-covid levels following the return of Annual Home Visits; 

 Gas Compliance 99.32% with 228 properties overdue; 

 6,000 compliance inspections had been completed since 23rd March 
2020; 

 Investment Programme – there are currently 20 projects actively 
delivering improvements projects to resident’s homes and across the 
wider HRA estate; 

 Rent Collection – during April arrears increased by £590k and the first 
four weeks of lockdown saw a spike of 1498 Universal Credit Claims. 
Next steps include serving notices and pre-court activity in accordance 
with national guidance; 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020 

 

 Housing teams continued throughout lockdown to carry out essential 
tenancy management activity remotely; 

 Leeds Housing Options continued to support vulnerable homelessness 
customers with emergency accommodation, via hotels which peaked at 
over 230 units during the pandemic. It was confirmed that 60 hotels 
rooms are still being occupied and bids have been submitted to the 
government to help rough sleeping and homelessness; 

 Private Rented Sector Regulation – 2,800 outstanding selective 
licensing fees to be paid; 

 Housing Leeds have been working closely with colleagues in Public 
Health to support and plan for further outbreaks. 

 
In responding to Members’ comments, the following had been confirmed: 

 Issues in relation to food distribution debts were dealt with by another 
directorate. However, it was confirmed that tenants would receive help 
with their debts in relation to an affordable payment method, whilst still 
being able to remain in their home. 

 Void properties are aimed to be let within 28 days. The waiting list has 
approximately 26 thousand people and of that 25% of those are 
considered an urgent housing need. 

 
The Chair of Tenants’ Scrutiny Board provided a brief update to Members in 
relation to a new inquiry being undertaken by the Tenants’ Scrutiny Board 
regarding tenant engagement. Members were informed the review included: 

 Wider tenant engagement insight and how the service engaged in 

using the feedback; 

 The design, policy and decision making of tenant engagement; 

 Housing Advisory Panels –  Reviewing service support with wider 

communities; 

 Strategic Tenant Influence – tenant engagement with the view of the 

White Paper the government will be producing by the end of the year. 

 

The Executive Member for Communities thanked the Board for their support 

and assistance for the housing teams across all wards during a challenging 

time. Officers were also thanked in responding to issues and providing 

support to tenants. 

 

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report. 
40 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that invited Members to 
consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current 
municipal year. Copies of the Board’s draft work schedule were appended to 
the report, as well as the remote minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
Thursday 24th September 2020. 
 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020 

 

The Principle Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and highlighted that 
arrangements had been made to hold a remote working group meeting 
scheduled for 16th November 2020, to discuss budget saving proposals. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 
be noted. 

41 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 12 November 2020 at 
10.30am (there will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:15) 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer Communities 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities)  

Date: 
[...]
urther funding has been drawn by the 
Council from Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs, and an element of 
this has funded this work until 31 December 2020. 

 Community Committee wellbeing funds where appropriate to COVID-19 local 
activities. Where appropriate and supportive of voluntary hubs, existing funding has 
been re-purposed for COVID-19 work. A review has taken place with voluntary hubs 
on their experience over the past three months to inform immediate and longer-term 
resource requirements for a more sustainable programme. 

 Council staff have been extensively re-deployed from other council services to 
administer the extensive back office arrangements and as link officers with hubs. 
The Communities Team have been re-focused to COVID-19 support to 
communities and hubs for the past three months.  

 Voluntary Action Leeds have contributed significant staff time and other resources 
in supporting the overall arrangements and the voluntary hubs directly including, 
organising the review meetings and producing publications that enhance the 
volunteering effort overall. Work continues to support the Hubs to develop a more 
sustainable volunteer base and volunteer management arrangements.   

Recommendations 

a) Note and comment on the contents of this report. 
 

b) Comment on ongoing local experience of the work of the Community Care 
Voluntary Hubs in local neighbourhoods 

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update on the work, which Leeds City Council 
(LCC), Voluntary Action Leeds (VAL) and other organisations have continued to 
undertake in response to ongoing needs in our communities as the Covid-19 
Pandemic has continued. 

2. Background information 

2.1 Since attendance at the July scrutiny board, the health emergency caused by the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic has continued to impact on citizens in Leeds. 
National government released the country from the original period of Lockdown, 
replacing this
[...]
bs, with 85% of those seeking assistance contacting hubs directly. High volumes 
were associated with areas of highest poverty, and vulnerable older people.  

 
3.2 As was described to the board in July, the Pandemic revealed a high number of 

complex cases where the hubs acted as a gateway to wider welfare support, access 
to Social care support, mental health support and overcoming the barriers to 
accessing services 
 

3.3 The falling volumes for the Council’s paid food option meant that following 
consultation, this service was ended at the end of September. Residents who had 
accessed this service on a regular basis were assisted to return to the 
supermarkets or access on-line shopping. This service made a valuable contribution 
in providing a method for volunteers to buy residents shopping without risks to 
either party. Volunteer assisted shopping is still provided by the hubs, but without 
the LCC system. 
 

3.4 In September as Council services resumed, the food warehouse, which had opened 
in March, was closed, and the Council supported Fareshare to enable them to 
relocate to more suitable premises, where food can be stored and packed for 
distribution. This facility now supports the voluntary hubs to ensure they have stocks 
of food.  From mid-September, direct deliveries by the Council were stopped and 
the Voluntary hubs took on all deliveries. Partnership working continues between 
Fareshare and the council to ensure that the supply of food remains sufficient for 
local needs. 
 

Page 13



Response to Scrutiny Board observations 
 

3.5 In July, scrutiny made a number of recommendations relating to the arrangements 
put in place and their sustainability. 
 

3.6 Scrutiny noted the pressure, which the pandemic places on the managers of 
Community care hubs, as a response VAL and the Council developed guidelines 
allowing hubs to close for a respite period. Over the summer that happened 
successfully for a number of hubs. The guidance is has been 
[...]
eds.gov.uk 

Date sent: 

 
 

 

9 

Other (please specify) 

Neighbourhood Improvement Board (to be set-up January 2017). 

Update report will be agreed and provided to the appropriate board 
Please specify which board: Executive Board and City wide 

X 

As part of Project monitoring 
X 

As part of Service Planning performance monitoring 

14. Monitoring progress for equality, diversity, cohesion and integration 
actions (please tick) 

Page 47

mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:equalityteam@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report author: Rebecca Atherton 

Tel: 0113 37 88642 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

Date: 12 November 2020  

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the 

remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

2. Background information 
 
2.1 All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule 

for the municipal year.  In doing so, the work schedule should not be considered a 
fixed and rigid schedule, it should be recognised as a document that can be adapted 
and changed to reflect any new and emerging issues throughout the year; and also 
reflect any timetable issues that might occur from time to time. 

3. Main issues 

3.1 The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule is attached as Appendix 1 for 
consideration and agreement of the Scrutiny Board – subject to any identified and 
agree
[...]

PDS Pre-decision Scrutiny PM Performance Monitoring C Consultation Response 

 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2020 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Blake in the Chair 

 Councillors R Charlwood, D Coupar, 
S Golton, J Lewis, L Mulherin, J Pryor, 
M Rafique and F Venner  

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER: Councillor A Lamb 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor A Carter 
 
 

48 Substitute Member  
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.2.6, 
Councillor Lamb was invited to attend the meeting on behalf of Councillor A 
Carter, who had submitted his apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

49 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There was no information designated as being exempt from publication or 
confidential considered at the meeting. 
 

50 Late Items  
Agenda Item 17 - Update on Coronavirus (Covid-19) Pandemic – Response 
and Recovery Plan 
 
With the agreement of the Chair, a late item of business was admitted to the 
agenda entitled, ‘Update on Coronavirus (COVID-19) Pandemic – Response 
and Recovery Plan’. 
 
Given the scale and significance of this issue, it was deemed appropriate that 
a further update report be submitted to this remote meeting of the Board. 
However, due to the fast paced nature of developments on this issue, and in 
order to ensure that Board Members received the most up to date information 
as possible, the report was not included within the agenda as originally 
published on 13th October 2020. (Minute No. 64 refers). 
 
Agenda Item 19 - Improving Air Quality in the City (Clean Air Charging Zone 
(CAZ) Update) 
 
Although not a formal late item of business, in advance of the meeting Board 
Members had received copies of correspondence received from Government 
regarding the outcomes of the joint review which had been undertaken with 
Government into Leeds’ compliance with the legal requirements for air quality 
levels and the future of the CAZ.  (Minute No. 66 refers). 
 
 
 

Page 57



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th November, 2020 

 

51 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting. 
 

52 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24th 
September 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
 

53 Fostering Service Annual Report  
The Director of Children and Families submitted a report providing an update 
on the work undertaken by the fostering service between the period April 2019 
and March 2020. Whilst the report provided information on developments 
across the service during the relevant period, more specifically it also 
presented details regarding the activity in relation to the recruitment and 
retention of foster carers in Leeds. 
 
By way of introduction to the report, the Executive Member highlighted a 
number of key points including: the significant increase in the number of 
expressions of interest received regarding fostering; the aim of increasing the 
number of current foster care placements available to children and young 
people cared for by Leeds and to reduce the use of external residential and 
Independent Fostering Agency placements; developments in respect of 
Special Guardianship Orders; the aim of Leeds to become a foster friendly 
employer; and the priority of increasing the number of foster carers available 
to support unaccompanied asylum seeking children. 
 
Responding to a Member’s enquiries, the Board received further information 
and discussed a number of issues, including: the actions being taken in Leeds 
towards decreasing external residential placements, increasing the number of 
foster carers in Leeds, reducing the number of children coming into care, the 
current position regarding the residential

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14 January, 2021 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, D Collins, 
A Gabriel, P Grahame, A Khan, P Gruen, 
M Harland, N Sharpe, K Brooks and 
T Smith 

 
 

51 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

52 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

53 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

54 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

55 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor M Dobson. 
 

56 Minutes - 15 October 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 15th October 
2020, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

57 Volunteering Response to Covid-19  
 

Further to the minutes of the meeting held 9 July 2020, the report of the Chief 
Officer (Communities) provided the Board with an update on the work which 
Leeds City Council (LCC), Voluntary Action Leeds (VAL) and other 
organisations have continued to undertake in response to ongoing need in 
communities as the Covid-19 Pandemic has continued. 
 
The Chair commended the work and various roles Martin Dean (Area Leader, 
Communities) had undertaken in the Council over 35 years. The Board 
shared their thanks for the work Martin had contributed, in bettering outcomes 
across communities. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14 January, 2021 

The following were in attendance for this item: 
o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities 
o Lee Hemsworth, Chief Officer Customer Access & Welfare 
o Richard Jackson, VAL 

 
The Chief Officer (Communities) introduced the report and highlighted the 
work in terms of considerations around the support provided to community 
hubs for the remainder of the year, and additional funding. 
 
The Board were informed of the following matters: 

 The increased demand across all Community Care Hubs, and in 
particular the inner city wards. Partnership working continues between 
Fareshare and the council to ensure that food supply remains 
sufficient, however access to a sufficient level of food has been 
identified as a challenge; 

 The Local Welfare Support Scheme (LWSS) has seen a 50% increase 
on the helpline service and the effect this has on Community Care 
Hubs. Provision in terms of priority supermarket slots and paid 
vouchers were being promoted; 

 Two new Community Care Hubs that will be delivered and resourced 
by universities across Leeds; 

 Encouragement of Community Care Hubs to work collaboratively with 
partners in their local area; 

 Ensuring neighbourliness continues across all wards to address mental 
health and inequality concerns; 

 A working group in relation to sector resilience that focused on work 
streams such as sector resourcing, community led activity, 
volunteering, climate action and generous leadership in terms of 
supporting smaller organisations; 

 The infrastructure in place in terms of a locally led approach. 
 
In responding to Members’ comments, the following had been discussed: 

 Food supply complications specifically in relation to Slung Low 
Community Care Volunteer Hub and the process in terms of 
distribution. The Executive Member for Communities confirmed this 
particular issue would be looked at as a matter of urgency. 

 LWSS referrals. Members heard that early complications with the 
helpline have now been resolved, and work was undertaken to ensure 
that all of the Community Care Hubs have a single point of contact to 
raise issues. 

 Covid-19 Helpline operating hours and in particular, the implications on 
weekends. It was confirmed that the service operated Monday – 
Friday. Weekend work had operated at the start of the pandemic, 
however considerations needed to be looked at in terms of the demand 
on services across Community Care Hubs. 

 In paying tribute to all volunteers during the pandemic, the number of 
volunteers across the Third Sector and Community Care Hubs had 
been discussed. It was acknowledged that engagement with volunteers 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14 January, 2021 

post the pandemic, to address inequality and poverty issues would still 
be needed. 

 The fair distribution of finances across Community Care Hubs. 
Although funding was distributed on ward basis, the tailored approach 
did not cover the full cost of operations. A model was being considered 
in conjunction with VAL to provide funding on a full cost recovery basis. 

 The work and role of Neighbourhood Networks had been emphasised. 

 It was confirmed that an up to date document containing a list of 
contact details for all of the Community Care Hubs would be distributed 
to Board Members.  

 
The Chair thanked everybody for their contributions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the contents of the report be noted, together with comments 
raised by the Board. 

 
 

58 Priority Neighbourhoods and Locality Working  
 

The report of the Director of the Communities and Environment provided an 
update to Members on locality working and the Neighbourhood Improvement 
Board (NIB) in relation to the emerging impact of Covid-19 in our most 
disadvantaged communities. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 

o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities 
o Shaid Mahmood, Chief Officer Communities 

Localities Managers 
o Alison Szustakowski 
o Stuart Byrne 
o Tajinder Virdee 
o Rachel Marshall 
o Andrew Birkbeck 
o Jane Pattison 
o Harpreet Singh 

 
The Chief Officer (Communities) introduced the report, and provided the 
Board with a short presentation that highlighted the following: 

 Background context on the Locality Working arrangements; 

 The emerging impact of Covid-19 specifically in relation to tackling 
poverty and reducing inequalities; 

 The Leeds Communities of Interest that seeks to address the needs of 
a wide range of families and people across neighbourhoods; 

 Locality working update in terms of social and economic interventions; 

 An update on the Neighbourhood Improvement Board (NIB); 

 Proposed next steps and the opportunity for this Board to work in 
conjunction with all of the Scrutiny Boards to explore organisational 
development and design the council. 

 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14 January, 2021 

The Chair made reference to an LGA webinar that focused on asset based 
community development and local area co-ordination. It was requested that a 
presentation delivered by the Chief Officer (Communities) be distributed to 
Members of the Board following the meeting. 
 
A Member requested additional information on how smaller pockets of 
deprivation in outer areas will be supported. The Chief Officer (Communities) 
confirmed an update on the matter will be provided in a future report for the 
Boards consideration.  
 
The Chair invited the Localities Managers in attendance, to provide the Board 
with an update on the benefits of working across the priority neighbourhoods. 
The following had been highlighted: 

 The work provided an opportunity to build on community engagement 
and issues in relation to ASB and hate crime; 

 The increased support of youth provision; 

 Information on local services have become more accessible; 

 Closer working partnerships helped realign resources and accessing 
additional funding; 

 Better understanding of local amenities to access external funding for 
additional infrastructure;  

 Better support provided to Third Sector organisations; 

 Longer term considerations around investment for the Priority 
Neighbourhoods. 

 
The Chair outlined the importance of the work undertaken, and thanked those 
in attendance. 
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
b) That the information outlined in the minute be provided as requested; 
c) That a further report be brought back to the Successor Board and form 

part of the work schedule in the new municipal year. 
 
 
 

59 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that invited 
Members to consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. Copies of the Board’s draft work schedule were 
appended to the report, as well as the remote minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held 21st October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 
be noted. 
 

60 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 14 January, 2021 

The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 14 January 2021 at 
10:30am (there will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:15) 
 
 
 


